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Avadhesh Sharma

Versus

Hon.Justice Kamleshwar Nath, V.C.
Hen. K.J. Raman, A.M.

(By Hon.Justice K.Nath, v.E.)

The Writ Petitien described abeve is befom

by transfer under Section 29 eof the Administrative
Tribunals Act, 1985 fer dispesal. The relief sought

is te quash an order dated 11.8.71 (Annaxure-l) of E
removal of the applicant from service and its f%

confirmatien in appeal as well as revisien by order
dated 8.1.72, Annexure-3 and 19,8.81. Annexure-7

respectively.

20 The applicant was werking as @ skilled '
Carpenter in the Lece Shed,Nerthern Railway, Charbagh
Lucknow when he was sanctioned leave from 13.9.69 te
29.9.69 te go to his village Bhatpurwa, Tehsil Bansgaen
District. Gerakhpur. However, the applicant did net
return for duty at the end of the peried of leave. He
claimed te have fallen ill and te have remained under
the medical treatment of private medical practiti!nﬁfﬁ
He sent a large number of applicatiens (25 in number
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as detailed in para 7 of the applicatien) frem 3«»1@#59
te 20.10.71 supperted by certificates of Qﬁiﬂﬁ@@ ﬁﬂﬁi?“
practitiener. Accerding to the eppesite parti '
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submit repert about the actual ilffj?fAﬂL

applicant. All these letters are said to
despatched by registered post on the villagn ad
of the applicant but were returned by the pastal
authorities with the repert that he could not be
found and had been reported te be out and that seme

of them were even refused by the applicant.

3. Departmentgl disciplinary enquiry was

instituted against the applicant fer unaufhorised

"“«.J{é

sbsence. By an order dated 6.7.70, Annexure-C-IV,

an Inquiry Officer was appointed and a memorandum |
of charges dated 24.4.70/30.5.70, Annexure-C-V was 3
sent to him by registered poest. The applicant
hfﬁ:::g; failed to appear in reply te the show cause
notice, it was held by the disciplinary authority
that it was net feasible to hold enquiry within the
meaning of Rule 14(2) eof the Railway Servants
(Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1968 and the disciplinary

authority arrived at a tentative conclusien contained

in the order dated 3.5.71, Annexure-C.VI that the
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applicant was net a fit person to be retained in
service and it was propesed to impese 3 penalty gi

removal. Notices were also sent to the 399;% ¥ An

alongwith the memorandum, @mnﬁxnrwvﬁhﬂﬁwﬁgif*ﬁwf
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According te the learned counsel, the co
authority was the Chief Mechanical Engineer as tbe

Head of the Department under Rule 6(viii) of the |
Discipline & Appeal Rules read with Schedule I thert.f.._
The remeval order, however, has been passed by the |
production Engineer (Lece) Charbagh, Lucknew.
Accerding te the eppesite parties, the appointing ~
autherity eof the applicant was A.W.M. who is ef equal

rank of Preductien Engineer. The original service
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record of the applicant, described as particulars
of the service® prepared on 26.,12.52 was preduced
pefore us. At its bettom there is an endersement
dated 27.12.52 signed on behalf of D.C.M.E.(W) recordllg

" Appointing Aut hority as peT declaratien A,w.m_(s.n.zzf
51.Ne.22 of the record 1is the applicant's own

declaratien under his signatures acknowledging that

the Asstt. Works Manager was his Appointing Autherity.
That was the pesitien in 1952. It is clear therefere
that the Chief Mechanical Engineer was not the &
Appeinting Autherity of the applicant. It is net )
shown by the applicant that he could not have been
removed by an authority lewer than the Head of thu.J;:éﬁf
Mp-artmznt. It is net disputed thﬁt m_ _A@‘F,&.
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the "Schedule of 9wuu£5 on eg@;;;i

corrected upto 30&?7-‘@ and refers to i

the powers to appeint class IV staff 15.{?.

entry says that full powers of appointment ;5ﬁ'f;w_ |
delegated, in additien te D.F.0s and ﬁ°rk5-ﬂanagergﬁ§#if

Asstt. Engineer for Engineering labour. The t@gwiffﬂfflﬁ

order in this case has been passed by the Productien
Engineer of the Lece Workshep where the applicant was
working. In these circumstances, it 1is not shewn

by the applicant that the order of remeval had been

passed by a person who was lewer in rank than his

Appointing Autherity.
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5o The next point urged by the learned counsel
for the applicant is that he had never been infermed
that his application for leave had been rejected, MM
the procedure prescribed in Rule 1472 of the Indlan
Railways Establishment Mannual Et had not been follewed.
The case of the eppesite parties, as already mentioned,
is fhat by several communications the applicant was
called upon te appear before the D.M.O. of the Railways
but all these lettersthich were correctly addressed
by registered past’were returned either because the
applicant was net found or because the applicant had

refused te take them.

6. Leaving aside the contreversy whether tt

sanctioned leave extended upte 27.5.69 er 29.9.69,



by the oppesite parties and letier datg&.ﬁ

Annexufe-C.IVA was written te the applicant with

reference to it asking him to submit Medical Certific
from the nearest Railway Medical Officer. With | 0
reference to the Private Medical Certificate of 2349¢5; ﬁ'
and 29.10.69, letter dated 16/18.12.69, Annexure-C.III
snformed the applicant that the said certificates were
not accepted and called upon him te file the Medical
Certificate of the nearest Railway Docter oI else report
for duty in defaull of which he would be ligble te
disciplinary action under D & A.R. wWith reference %
te the earlier Medical Certlflcat%hnd one 4ated 23.12. 39,1
letter Annexure-CII dated 3.2.70 was issued on the lines
of letter dated 16/18.12.69, Annexure—CIII. On 6.3.70
letter Annexure-CIV was written to the D.M.O. to

wzrrange to examine the above named employee at the
address given abavei and submit the repert of the
employee's actual illness; copy of this letter was
endorsed to the applicant with a directien to report te
the D.M.Q. and get himself medically examined and

submit sick certificate from the Docter.

7 According te the opposite parties these lettiers
were despatched by registered post on the address gimﬁm
by the applicant himself, but the applicant mfm to .‘--.__;:L:;-
receive them from the postman. They were all a .



Writ Petition except the Post Office uﬁi@hi?fff?i_r
described as Ahirauli; but in the Hejtlndarfﬁiﬁﬁ_fﬁf;hh )
dated 9.5.88, even the P.0. is Baripur. The sipasiie v
parties alse produced before us the private Medical il
Certificate dated 6,7.71, 6.8.71, 7.9.71 and 719 TR
submitted by the applicant; they all bear the game
address. It is stated in the Ceunter Affidavit that
Annexure-CAIl, CAIII, CAIV and CAIVA were returned by

the postal authorities on refusal of the applicant te
receive them. It can be safely concluded and presumed
that all these letters were tendered to the applicant,
hénce were served upon him. Reference may be made te %
para 1474 of the Railway Establishment Mannual which
requires the railway servant under treatment of a

private medical practitioner to intimate his address
without delay te the competent autherity. It isnot

shown that the applicant furnished any address other than
the one mentioned above. Indeed, it is admitted in

para 10 of the Writ Petition that the applicant recei ved
the registered letter on 4.11.71 containing the

punishment orders, Annexure-1I.

8. The contention ef the learned counsel for the
applicant is that it was the duty of the D.M.0O. te visit
the applicant at the applicant's residence in terms of
the letter Annexure-C.IV. We do not agree; the
expression : "arrange to examine the abeove named

employee at the address given abeve®™ only means that*%hia
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arrange to exiﬂina'ﬁhikﬁﬁms‘ﬁﬁ%§ 

the endersement to the applicant e

him te repert te D.M.O. and get h&uaalf

examined; it was the applicant's duty te
the D.M.C.

Qe The learned ceunsel fer the éppliaant nﬂxﬁlnn
urged that the oppesite parties did net comply with
para 1472 of the Indian Railways Establishm#nt.ﬁanmual
The para is reproduced in para 5 of the Writ petition.
Para 1472 entitled the applicant te submit the

Medical Certificate of his Medical Attendant, but the
cempetent authority could " in its discretion accept
the certificate or refer the case to District Medical
Officer fer advice or jnvestigation and the n deal

with it as circumstances may require." It is clear
that the competent authority could ask for the medical
repert of the District Medical Officer and also deal
with the case as the circumstances may require. That

is what the opposite parties have done.

10, Admittedly,the applicant did net submit himself
to District Medical Officer of the Railway fer medical
examinatien, The epposite parties were, therefore,
justified teo draw disciplinary enguiry preceedings
against the applicant. %

11 A memo of chargesheet dated 2414*?Qf§ﬁ¥5%$§

Annexure-CV was drawn calling upon the spplicant t

submit a statement of his defence. By le
| Te , and aama 1&..1@;
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registered post on correct aﬁdm%@ﬁ'%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

but he did not appear. The Disciplinary /

failure te participate in the preceedihgs,it was Ei%’;nLﬁ
possible to conduct the enquiry in the noermal manner |
and that he propesed te award the punishment of removal
from service and issue notice Annexure-CVI dated 3.5.71
te shew cause why the applicant may not be punished
accerdingly. The applicant did net respend and
ultimately the impugned termination erder dated 11.8.71
Annexure-I was issued under registered post received

by the applicant en 4.11.71. Learned counsel for

the applicant has net been able to peint teo any

"illegality in these orders. In particular, there is

ne reasen te hold that the order under Rule 14(2)
of the Disciplinary Autherity te dispense with the
usual enquiry preceedings suffered from any infirmity.

! i The last point urged by the learned counsel
for the applicant is that the punishmentrof removal
from service is excessive. We do not agree. Feor |
more than 2 years the applicant remained absent w&thnut_;

sanctien and repeatedly disregarded the orders of the
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competent authority te get himself examined by the
District Medical Officer. The Department was depri

~ of the applicant's services for all that pe:



13. - The applicatien

shall bear their cests.

Bated the 1t* ° Bec.,1989.
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